

No. 18-55688

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MELISSA CARIN MATHER BOBKA,
Appellant,

– v. –

TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORPORATION,
Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of California, No. 17-2380

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF THE
DEBTOR AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE
BANKRUPTCY COURT DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

July 31, 2018
On brief: Meredith Jury

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	6
II. ALL EXCEPTIONS TO DISCHARGE ARE SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	7
III. CONGRESS AND PUBLIC POLICY HAVE RECOGNIZED THE SERIOUS IMPLICATIONS OF AFFIRMATIVELY WAIVING THE RIGHT TO DISCHARGE DEBT	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
ADDENDUM A (FORM REAFFIRMATION AGREEMENT)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burlingham v Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913)	5
<i>In re Caldwell</i> , 464 B.R. 694 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2012)	17
<i>In re Carrington</i> , 509 B.R. 337 (Bankr. E.D. Wash 2014)	17
<i>Danielson v. Flores (In re Flores)</i> , 735 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>In re Donald</i> , 343 B.R. 524 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	9
<i>Dumont v Ford Motor Credit Co. (In re Dumont)</i> , 581 F. 3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re Getzoff</i> , 180 B.R. 572 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Maney v Kagenveama (In re Kagenveama)</i> , 541 F 3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>In re Mortenson</i> , 444 B.R. 225 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 58 (1982)	15
<i>Renwick v. Bennett (In re Bennett)</i> , 298 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)	4

State Compensation Ins Fund v. Zamora,
616 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2010)2

Thompson v Credit Union Financial Group (In re Thompson),
453 B.R. 823 (W.D. Mich. 2011).....11

In re Trejos,
352 B.R. 249 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2006)9

*Universal Const. Co., Inc. v Occupational Safety and
Health Review Com’n*,182 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 1999)10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 3657, 9, 11

11 U.S.C. § 365(a)11

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)11

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(1).....7

11 U.S.C. § 365(p)*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 365(p)(1).....6

11 U.S.C. § 365(p)(2)(A).....7

11 U.S.C. § 365(p)(2)(B).....11

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)3, 7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2).....4

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4).....4

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5).....3

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 524	4, 9
11 U.S.C. § 524(c)	4, 5, 6, 8
11 U.S.C. § 524(c)(3)	16
11 U.S.C. § 524(c)(6)(B)	7
11 U.S.C. § 524(k)	6, 13, 21
11 U.S.C. § 524(m)	16
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)	3, 8

Public Laws

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005 (BAPCPA), Pub. L. 109-8 (2005)	9, 15, 16
---	-----------

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-353 (1984).	15
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. Proc. Official Bankruptcy Form 427	16
Fed. R. Bankr. P. Proc. Form B2400, et seq.....	16, 22

Other Authorities

Gregory M. Duhl, “Divided Loyalties: The Attorney’s Role in Bankruptcy Reaffirmations,” 84 Am. Bankr. L. J. 361 (Fall 2016)	16
---	----

Jeffrey W. Morris and Joseph E. Uhrich, “Reaffirmation Under the
Consumer Bankruptcy Amendments of 1984: A Loser for All
Concerned,” 43 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 111 (1986)14

Lacey Plache, “AutoEconomy Trends: Leasing Goes Mainstream,”
Edmunds.com (Feb. 13, 2014),
available at Edmunds.com/industry.5
